

No. 19-5272

In the U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

O.A., *ET AL.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

DONALD J. TRUMP, AS PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, *ET AL.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from a final order of the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia, No. 18-cv-2718-RDM (Hon. Randolph D. Moss, U.S. District Judge)

***AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF IMMIGRATION
REFORM LAW INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL***

Christopher J. Hajec
Immigration Reform Law Institute
25 Massachusetts Ave, NW, Ste 335
Washington, DC 20001
Tel: 202-232-5590
Fax: 202-464-3590
Email: chajec@irli.org

Lawrence J. Joseph
DC Bar #464777
1250 Connecticut Av NW, Ste 700-1A
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: 202-355-9452
Fax: 202-318-2254
Email: ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Immigration
Reform Law Institute*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases	i
A. Parties and <i>Amici</i>	i
B. Rulings under Review	i
C. Related Cases	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Glossary.....	ix
Identity, Interest and Authority to File	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument.....	4
I. The district court lacked jurisdiction for Plaintiffs’ requested relief.....	4
A. Plaintiffs lack standing.	5
1. The individual Plaintiffs lack standing.	6
2. The institutional Plaintiffs lack diverted-resources standing.	8
3. The institutional Plaintiffs lack third-party standing.	11
4. The class allegations do not alter the standing analysis.....	11
B. Plaintiffs lack statutory subject-matter jurisdiction and a waiver of sovereign immunity for this action.	12

- 1. The United States has not waived sovereign immunity for this action.....12
- 2. The district court lacked statutory subject-matter jurisdiction for this action.14
- 3. Plaintiffs’ adequate INA remedies displace equity jurisdiction.15
- II. Plaintiffs’ claims lack merit.....15
 - A. The asylum-ineligibility rule’s promulgation did not violate the APA’s procedural requirements.16
 - B. The asylum-ineligibility rule complies with the INA.17
 - C. The asylum-ineligibility rule complies with Plaintiffs’ due-process rights.....18
- III. This action cannot support class certification.19
- Conclusion19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Action Alliance of Senior Citizens v. Heckler</i> , 789 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	10
<i>Air New Zealand Ltd. v. C.A.B.</i> , 726 F.2d 832 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	14
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	17
<i>Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Org., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970)	5
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986)	4
<i>Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System v. MCorp Financial</i> , 502 U.S. 32 (1991)	15
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	18
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	5
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	8
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Nahas</i> , 738 F.2d 487 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	5
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Serv., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004)	11
<i>Dep’t of Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 255 (1999)	13
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	7
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 909 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2018)	17-18
* <i>FCC v. ITT World Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 463 (1984).....	13, 15

<i>Fed'n for Am. Immigration Reform v. Reno</i> , 93 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the SW. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	19
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979)	9
* <i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	8-11
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich, L.P.A.</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010)	8
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	4
* <i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	6, 11
<i>Land v. Dollar</i> , 330 U.S. 731 (1947)	6
* <i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982).....	7, 18
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996)	13
<i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958)	15
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	6
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	5-6
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	7
<i>Morales v. TWA</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	15
<i>Mountain States Legal Found. v. Glickman</i> , 92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Muskrat v. United States</i> , 219 U.S. 346 (1911)	5

<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	19
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976)	8
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. U.S. Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Rodriguez v. Penrod</i> , 857 F.3d 902 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	16
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	12
<i>Sea-Land Serv., Inc. v. Alaska R.R.</i> , 659 F.2d 243 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	13
* <i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953).....	7, 18
<i>1 Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	12
<i>South Central Bell Tel. Co. v. Alabama</i> , 526 U.S. 160 (1999)	10
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't.</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	4
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	8
<i>Telecomms. Research & Action Ctr. v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	14
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2392 (2018)	17-18
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984)	10
<i>United States v. Sherwood</i> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941)	12
* <i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	6-7, 9
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	9

<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994)	10-11
---	-------

STATUTES

U.S. CONST. art. III.....	3-9, 11, 19
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 551-706	1, 4, 12-14, 16-17
5 U.S.C. § 553(a)(1).....	2, 16-17
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(B).....	2, 16
5 U.S.C. § 553(d)(3).....	2, 16
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1).....	13
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	13
5 U.S.C. § 703.....	13
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. §§ 1101-1537	1, 3-4, 10, 12-18
8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(1).....	8, 17
8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(2)(A)	16
* 8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1).....	2, 17
* 8 U.S.C. § 1158(c)(2)(A)-(C)	17
8 U.S.C. § 1158(c)(2)(A)(ii)	17
8 U.S.C. § 1158(c)(2)(B)	17
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(C)	2
* 8 U.S.C. § 1182(f).....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1229a.....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3).....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(5).....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9).....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(1)(A)	14
8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(3).....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1325(a)	18

Fair Housing Act,
 PUB. L. NO. 90-284, Title VIII, 82 Stat. 83 (1968).....9

RULES AND REGULATIONS

FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E)1
 8 C.F.R. §§ 1208.16-1208.18.....3
*Aliens Subject to a Bar on Entry Under Certain Presidential Proclamations;
 Procedures for Protection Claims*, 83 Fed. Reg. 55,934 (2018) 2-3, 16
Addressing Mass Migration Through the Southern Border of the United States,
 83 Fed. Reg. 57,661, 57,663 (2018).....3
